| * | Roll Call Number |
|---|------------------|
|   | 24-1220          |

| Agenda | Item | Number |
|--------|------|--------|
| -      |      | 3      |

Date September 16, 2024

## APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2029 CARBON REDUCTION PROGRAM (CRP) APPLICATION TO THE DES MOINES AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (DMAMPO) FOR THE 5TH AVENUE COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT FROM GRAND AVENUE TO INTERSTATE 235

**WHEREAS**, the City of Des Moines is a full member of the Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization; and

WHEREAS, the Carbon Reduction Program provides funding to local jurisdictions for the construction of eligible projects; and

WHEREAS, the program is administered by the Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization which prioritizes and ranks all project applications; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DES MOINES CITY COUNCIL:

The Des Moine City Council supports the application for Federal Carbon Reduction Program funding, hereby commits to the City of Des Moines' matching monies as required by the Federal Carbon Reduction Program funding, hereby commits to accepting and maintaining these improvements for a minimum of twenty (20) years following the completion, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve and execute the application on behalf of the Des Moines City Council.

|          | (Council Le | d)        |             |      |
|----------|-------------|-----------|-------------|------|
| Moved by | Latto       | to adopt. | Second by _ | Voss |

FORM APPROVED: s/Kathleen Vanderpool

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2024-2025 CIP, Page 149, 5th Ave Bike Facility Improvements Grand to Laurel, ST320, TIF Bonds

| COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS                                    | PASS | ABSENT |
|----------------|------|---|------|--------|
| BOESEN         | ~    |   |      |        |
| COLEMAN        | V    |   |      |        |
| GATTO          | V    |   |      |        |
| MANDELBAUM     |      |   |      |        |
| SIMONSON       | V    |   |      |        |
| VOSS           | V    |   |      |        |
| WESTERGAARD    | V    |   |      |        |
| TOTAL          | 7    |   |      |        |
| MOTION CARRIED | - 1  | *************************************** | APP  | ROVED  |

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

|     | Roura Boungartner | City Clerk |
|-----|-------------------|------------|
| - 1 |                   |            |